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Articles 
Gender 
Plural 

 

ARTICLES 

 
the 

le 

la 

les 
 

a 

un 

une 

des 
 

 
Examples : 

La vache 

The cow 

 
Une vache 
A cow 

 
Le cheval 

The horse 

 
Un cheval 
A horse 

 

Un bateau 

A boat 

 
Une voiture 

A car 

 
Un réveil 

An alarm o’clock 

 
Une montre 
A watch 

 

 

You always need to add the article before the noun in French: 

J’aime le chocolat. 
I like chocolate. 

 

J’aime la musique 
I like music. 

 
 
 

 



le and la become l’ in front of a vowel: 

J’aime l’été. 
I like summer. 

un été (masculine) 
 

L’arbre 
The tree 

 
L’oiseau 
The bird 

 

L’année 2009 
The year 2009 

Une année (feminine) 
 

L’eau 

The water 
 

L’ armée 
The army 

 

 
 

Some se traduit par : 

du…  
de la…  
de l’… 
des… 

 

du + consonant (m) 
de la + consonant (f) 
de l’ + vowel (m & f) 
des (plural m & f) 

 
 

Examples : 

Je mange du pain. 
I eat some bread.  

 

Je veux du sucre. 
I want some sugar. 

 

de la bière 
some beer 

 

des jouets 
some toys 

 

de l’eau 
some water 

 

de l’ananas 
some pineapple 

 

de l’argent 
some money 

 

des œufs 
some eggs 

 

 



GENDER OF NOUNS 

 

A noun is any word that refers to a thing, person, place, animal or idea. 

 

Although most nouns have a fixed gender, some can be either gender. 
 

Un bateau 
A boat 

 
Une voiture 

A car 

 

Un ami : a friend (m.) 
Une amie : a friend (f.) 

 
Un employé : an employee (m.) 
Une employée: an employee (f.) 

 

 

When a noun ends with a consonant, the consonant is no longer silent “au féminin”. 

 
Un avocat   Une avocate 

A lawyer 

 

un client   une cliente 
A customer 

 
un voisin   une voisine 

A neighbor 

 
un patient   une patiente 

A patient 

 

Un étudiant   Une étudiante  
A student 

 

Un chien   Une chienne  
A dog 

 

Un lion   Une lionne  

A lion 

 

Un gros   Une grosse 
A fat person 

 

 

Some nouns are always used in the masculine: 
Le chef 
The chef 

Le docteur 
The doctor 

 



SINGULAR & PLURAL OF NOUNS 

 

General Rule 

For the plural of nouns just add an s at the end. 

 
La vache 
Les vaches  

The cows 

 
Of course there are exceptions to the S rule. 

Singular Nouns ending in –al end in-aux in the plural 

 

Le cheval 
Les chevaux 

The horses 

 
Un journal 

Des journaux 

Some newspapers 

 

Un animal 
Des animaux 

Some animals 

 
Un canal 

Des canaux 

Some canals 

 

La liaison : how to link words together when you speak or read them ? 
 

Words ending in -s….. :    z 

Words ending in -x…..   z 

Words ending in -d…..   t 

 

Examples: 

Les animaux (z)  - you hear: [lézanimo] 
The animals 

 

Deux amis (z)  - you hear: [deuzami] 
Two friends 

 

Quand il vient… (t)   
you hear: [kantilvien] 

When he comes 

 

 

 

 



Other exception to the S rule. 

Singular Nouns ending in –eau end in-eaux in the plural 
 

Un chameau 
Des chameaux 
Some camels 

 
Un bateau 
Des bateaux 
Some boats 

 

Le château 
Les châteaux 
The castles 

 
Un chapeau 
Des chapeaux 
Some hats 

 
 

Other exception to the S rule. 

Singular Nouns ending in –eu end in-eux in the plural 

 
Le cheveu 
Les cheveux 

The hair 

 
Le neveu 

Les neveux 

The nephews 

 

Le pneu 
Les pneus 
The tires 

 

Le jeu 
Les jeux 

Les jeux olympiques  

– you hear: [jeuzolimpik] 
The Olympic Games 

 
Le feu 
The fire 

 

Les feux 

The traffic lights 

 

Les feux d’artifice 
The fireworks 

 
 

NB: hair is translated in 2 ways in French: 

Le cheveu 
Les cheveux 

= hair on your head 

Le poil 
Les poils 

= body hair, nose hair 
 



Other exception to the S rule. 

Singular Nouns ending in –ou end in-s in the plural, except for: 
 

Le chou 
Les choux 

The cabbage 
 

Un caillou 
Des cailloux 

Some rocks 
 

Le joujou 

Les joujoux 

The toys 
 

 

le bijou 
les bijoux 
The jewels 

 

Le genou 
Les genoux 

The knees 

 

Le hibou 
Les hiboux 
The owls 

 

Other exception to the S rule. 

Singular Nouns ending in –ail end in-aux in the plural: 
 

Le travail 
Les travaux 
The works 

 

Le corail 
Les coraux 
The corals 

 
 

A very irregular plural: 

L’œil 
Les yeux – you hear: [lézieu] 

The eyes 

 

Other exception to the S rule. 

Singular Nouns ending in –s, -x, and -z do not change in the plural form: 

 

Le nez 
Les nez 

The noses 
 

Le fils 
Les fils – you hear: [léfiss] 

The sons 
 

Le prix 
Les prix 

The prices 
 



 
 

Some nouns are always plural 

 
Les mathématiques 
The mathematics 

 

Les gens 
The people 

 
 



EXERCICES  

Fill in the blanks: 

1. I like the water.  J’aime……………………eau. 
2. I see a bird.   Je vois ………………..oiseau. 
3. I have a car.   J’ai ………………………….voiture. 

4. I look at the watch. Je regarde …………………montre. 
5. I buy some horses.  J’achète …………………….chevaux. 
6. I set the alarm o’clock. Je mets ………………………….réveil. 
7. I cut the trees.  Je coupe ……………………..arbres. 

 

Match the sentences: 

1. Je veux du…  a. la salade. 
2. Je bois de …  b. l’eau. 

3. Je mange de … c.  pain. 
4. Je voudrais des… d. jouets.  

 

Choose the best answer: 

1. J’ai une amie. 
a. I have a boy friend. 
b. I have some friends. 
c. I have a girl friend. 
d. I have the friend. 

 

2. The feminine of the word ‘chien’ is 
a. chien  
b. chienne 
c. chiens 
d. chiene 

3. The feminine of the word ‘gros’ is 
a. Grosse 
b. Gross 
c. grosses 
d. gros 

 



4. The plural of the word ‘animal’ is 
a. Animals 
b. Animaux 
c. Animal 
d. Animale 

 

5. The plural of the word ‘caillou’ is 
a. Cailloux 
b. Caillous 
c. Caillou 
d. cailloues 

 

Translate: 

1. She has some toys. 
Elle a  ……………………... 

2. The horses are beautiful. 
……………………………………sont beaux. 

3. I read Paris newspapers. 
Je lis …………………………….. de Paris. 

4. She looks at his eyes. 
Elle regarde ses …………………….. 

5. These people have long noses 
Ces gens ont des ………………………..nez 

 

 



CORRECTION TO THE EXERCICES  

Fill in the blanks: 

1. I like the water.  J’aime l’eau. 
2. I see a bird.   Je vois un oiseau. 
3. I have a car.   J’ai une voiture. 

4. I look at the watch. Je regarde la montre. 
5. I buy some horses.  J’achète des chevaux. 
6. I set the alarm o’clock. Je mets le réveil. 
7. I cut the trees.  Je coupe les arbres. 

 

Match the sentences: 

1c, 2b, 3a, 4d 

 

Choose the best answer: 

6. J’ai une amie. 
c. I have a girl friend. 

 

7. The feminine of the word ‘chien’ is 
b. chienne 

 

8. The feminine of the word ‘gros’ is 
a. grosse 

 

9. The plural of the word ‘animal’ is 
b. Animaux 

 

10. The plural of the word ‘caillou’ is 
a. Cailloux 

 



Translate: 

6. She has some toys. 
Elle a des jouets. 

7. The horses are beautiful. 
Les chevaux sont beaux. 

8. I read Paris newspapers. 
Je lis les journaux de Paris. 

9. She looks at his eyes. 
Elle regarde ses yeux. 

10. These people have long noses 
Ces gens ont des longs nez.   
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